File No. j%\\ﬂ% Committee Item No. \

Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget & Finance Committee Date January 15, 2014

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

]

N =3 I
0

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

N
O

Completed by:_ Linda Wong Date__January 10, 2014

Completed by: : Date



O O o N oo o bW N =

N N N N NN —_ — - — - — — — Y —_
O A W N 2 O W 0 ~N O 0 ~A W N =

FILE NO. 131193 : RESOLUTION'NO.

[Sale of Transferable Development Rights - War Memorial Complex - 301 and 401 Van Ness
Avenue]

Reéolution ‘authorizing the Director of Property to sell up to 1,100,000 gross square feet
of tfansferable development rights (TDR) from the War Memorial Complex, 301 and 401
Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, at fair mafket value, and to execute and recprd
Certificates of Transfer and to take such additional actions as may be necessary to

effectuate one or more TDR transfers in accordance with Planning Code, Section 128.

WHEREAS, On April 27, 2003, the Board of Supervisors approved Ordinance No. 77-
04 which, among other things, amended San Francisco Planning Code Section 128 to provide
that a lot zoned P (public) may be a Transfer Lot for purposes of conveymg Transferable
Development Rights (“TDR”), provided that certain criteria outlined in Section 128(a)(4) are
satisfied, and as further amended in Ordinance No. 87-07, approved by the Board of
Supervisors on April 27, 2007; and

WHEREAS, On May 10, 2007, the War Memorial Board of Trustees adopted
Resolution No. 07-26, authorizing the City’s Director of Property to negotiate and enter into
contracts for the sale of TDR from the War Memorial Complex, with the net proceeds from any
such sales deposited to a segregated, interest bearing account established by the City’s
Controller as a trust asset specific;ally for the War Memorial Complex; and

WHEREAS, The Director of Property proposes to transfer up to 1,100,000 gross
square feet of TDR from the War Memorial Complex (Assessor’s Block 0786A, Lot 001) at
301 and 401 Van Ness Avenue (the “Property”). to finance the rehabilitation and restoration of
the Property in accordance with the Secretary of the Interior Standards; and ,

WHEREAS, Under the terms of Planning Code Section 128, the transfer of TDR from

the Property to an eligible transfereé or an eligible Development Lot requires certain

Mayor Lee, Supervisors Chiu and Wiener -
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1




© o0 N O O AW N -

O A W N a O O 0o N o o0 h W N ~ OO

administrative actions by Director of Property, including, but not limited to, the recording of a
Certificate of Transfer against the Property that states the amount of TDR available for
transfer, and that the transfer of TDR»permanentIy reduces the development potential of the
Property by the amount of TDR transferred; and
| WHEREAS, The proposed TDR transfer would involve soliciting interested buyers,

negotiating applicable TDR Transfer Agreements (the “Agreements”), and establishing a
market value transfer price of the TDR; and

WHEREAS, It is in the interest of the City to sell TDR from the Property to effectuate
rehabilitation and restorétion of the War Memorial Complex; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That, provided that the criteria and requirements of Planning Code
Section 128 with respect to transfer of TDR ére met, the Board of Supervisors authoriz.es the |
Director of Property to execute and record the Certificate of Transfer and to negotiate and
execute Agreements and to take such other actions as reasonably required under Planning
Code Section 128 to effectuate the transfer of up to 1,100,000 gross square feet of TDR from
the Property to buyers on a rolling basis, upon satisfaction of the following conditions: (i) buyér
has executed an Agreement (or Agreements), in form acceptable to the Director of Property
and City Attorney, acquiring TDR at no less than $25 per square foot; and (ii) the Agreements
are acceptable to the Managing Director of the War Memorial; and, be it | '

FURTHER RESOLVED, All funds from the sale of TDRs from the Property shall be
placed into the segregated account established by the Controller as a trust asset to be used
solely for the rehabilitation and restoration of the War Memorial Complex, (which may include

payment of debt service in furtherance of said rehabilitation and restoration of the War

| Memorial Complex) in accordance with the Secretary of the Interior Standards; and, be it |

Mayor Lee, Supervisors Chiu and Wiener

|| BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' Page 2




© 0O N O o A WO N =

N NN N N N N a2 @A maa \my ey md e v e o
g & W N =2 O © 00 ~N O 0o M O N =~ o

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Property is hereby authorized and urged,
in the name and of behalf of the City and County, to execute and deliver the title to TDR to the
buyer upon the closing of escrow in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
applicable Agreement(s) as negotiated, and to take any all steps (including, but not limited to,
the execution and delivery of any and all certificates, agreements, notices, consents, escrow
instructions, closing documents and other instruments or documents) as the Director of
Property deems necessary or appropriate, in consultation with the City Attorney, to
conéﬁmmate the sale of the TDR, or to otherwise effectuate the purpose and intent of this
Resolution, such determination to be conclusively evidenced by the execution and delivery by
the Director of Property of any such documents; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Property will report to the Capital Planning
Committee and the Board of Supervisors’ Budget & Fin'ance Committee at the end of each
quarter to report and update the results of sales of City owned TDR, and, should no sales take

place in the previous quarter, this reporting requirement will hereby be waived.

RECOMMENDED:

John Updike™) ("
Director of Property

Ltentnn [tpprsency

o

|| Elizabetd Murray, Ménaging Dirgctor

War Memorial

Mayor Lee, Supervisor Chiu
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3
' 11/22/2013
jupdike/TDR/Reso 11-2013 ver3.doc




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY 15,2014

Item 1 : Departments:
File 13-1193 Real Estate
(Continued from January 8, 2014) War Memorial

Legislative Objectives

e The proposed resolution authorizes the sale of up to 1,100,000 gross square feet of Transferable
Development Rights (TDR) from the War Memorial Complex at no less than $25 per square foot,
in accordance with City Planning Code 128.

Key Points

e Under Planning Code Section 128, owners of historic buildings located in C-3 Zoning Districts

" may ask the Planning Department to certify their unused potential, known as transferable
development rights (TDR). Once certified, the TDR units may then be transferred via a sale to
another property in any other C-3 District. Each TDR is equal to one square foot of floor area.

e The revenue generated from the TDR sale must be used to rehabilitate the historic building
according to the U.S. Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Treatment of Historic Properties.

e On July 1, 2013, the City began renovation of the War Memorial Veterans Building, including
seismic upgrades, accessibility, life safety and building code improvements, and replacement or
improvements to building systems, at a current projected budget of $154.3 million.

Fiscal Impacts

e A March 2013 appraisal by Carneghi-Blum & Partners, Inc. of TDRs at the War Memorial
Veterans Building determined a market value of $24 per square foot. The proposed resolution
authorizes the Real Estate Division to sell TDRs for not less than $25 per square foot, or $1 more
than the recent appraisal based on more recent market activity.

e Assuming sale of all 1,100,000 at $25 per square foot results in total revenues of $27,500,000.

e Staff administrative costs of $10,000 and $25,000 per transaction, and title company fees of
$3,000 per transaction, are estimated based on number of transactions and level of complexity.

e Net proceeds »from the sale of up to 1,100,000 TDRs would be used for the War Memorial
renovation project, which is currently projected to have a $14.5 million funding shortfall.
Policy Considerations
e Given that this would be only the second offering of public TDRs, amend the proposed

resolution for the Director of Property to submit a future resolution to the Board of Supervisors
reauthorizing such TDR sales upon reaching sales of 550,000 gross square feet of TDRs.

Recommendations
e Amend the proposed resolution on page 2, line 20 to add (iii) the Director of Property shall
'submit enabling legislation to the Board of Supervisors to reauthorize such TDR sales

immediately upon reaching sales of 550,000 gross square feet (such legislation to adjust the
minimum sales price of TDRs as necessary).

e Approve the proposed resolution as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING - JANUARY 15,2014

MANDATE STATEMENT AND BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

According to Charter Section 9.118(c), the sale or other transfer of real property owned by the
City and County of San Francisco shall first be approved by resolution of the Board of
Supervisors. In addition, Planning Code Section 128 specifies the definitions, requirements and
procedures for determining and cancelling Transfer of Development Rights (TDR) as well as the
preservation, rehabilitation and maintenance requirements. "

Background

In the mid-1980s, the City established the Transfer of Development Rights program to allow the
sale of unused development potential from preservation properties to development properties.
The goal was to generate income for the maintenance and preservation of historic buildings,
while allowing new developments to build higher. Under Planning Code Section 128, owners of
historic buildings located in C-3 Zoning Districts! may ask the Planning Department to certify
their unused potential, known as transferable development rights (TDR). '

Once certified, the TDR units may then be transferred via a sale to another property in any
other C-3 District. As of 2007, TDRs may also be transferred from any lot zoned P (public),
provided that the other conditions for transfer outlined in Section 128(a)(4) are met. The
revenue generated from the TDR sale must be used to rehabilitate the historic building
according to the U.S. Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Treatment of Historic Properties.

Each TDR unit is equal to one square foot of gross floor area. To calculate the TDR available
from a preservation property, the difference between the building’s existing floor area ratio
(FAR) and that allowed under zoning limits is determined. Attachment ! to this report, provided
by Mr. John Updike, Director of Real Estate, graphically depicts how the unused development
rights from a landmarked building would be transferred for use by another development parcel.
Development properties may obtain TDR to build beyond what is allowed under FAR limits and
up to zoned height limits. They may not, however, use TDR to exceed or disregard height, bulk,
and setback limits, sunlight access requirements, or other restrictions.

Based on a recent study?, the City has certified approximately 5.3 million square feet of TDR
originating from 112 buildings downtown. Of the total certified TDRs, approximately 2.8 million
square feet has been used for 34 projects, leaving a remaining balance of approximately 2.5

! C-3 Zoning Districts are defined as downtown commercial districts and include Support (S), General (G), Office
(O) or Retail (R) uses. In accordance with Section 128 of the Planning Code, any C-3 District parcel may be the
recipient parcels for a TDR transaction.

2 San Francisco’s Transfer of Development Rights Program report dated June, 2013, completed by the Seifel
Consulting Inc. and C.H. Elliott & Associates for the San Francisco Planning Department.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ‘ JANUARY 15,2014

 million square feet. The average amount of TDR used on each receiving site is 84,000 square .
feet, with half of the parcels requiring less than 40,000 square feet.

Average annual demand for TDR since the program’s inception in 1985 has been approximately
100,000 square feet. However, the demand for TDRs generally varies with market conditions
and the development cycle, such that when development is active, TDRs tend to be in greatest
‘demand. An estimated total of 1.3 million TDR square feet is needed for projects that are
currently in the development pipeline. Mr. Updike also notes that the market conditions are
very favorable now given the current real estate market. '

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would authorize the Director of Real Estate to:

(1) sell up to 1,100,000 gross square feet of Transferable Development-Rights (TDR) from
the War Memorial Complex, at no less than $25 per square foot,

~ (2) execute and record the Certificates of Transfer and negotiate and execute the related
agreements as necessary,

(3) make sure the agreements are acceptable to the Managing Director of the War
Memorial, '

- (4) place funds from the sale of the TDRs into an account solely for the rehabilitation and
restoration of the War Memorial Complex in accordance with the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards,

(5) take such additional actions as may be necessary to effectuate one or more TDR
transfers in accordance with Planning Code Section 128, and

(6) report to the Capital Planning Committee and the Board of SUpervisors' Budget and
Finance Committee at the end of each quarter on the results of the sales of City-owned
TDRs. )

War Memorial Complex

The 'San Francisco War Memorial complex includes two buildings, the War Memorial Opera
House and the War Memorial Veterans Building at 301 and 401 Van Ness Avenue respectively,
and the adjoining outdoor Memorial Court, all of which were completed in 1932. The complex
is designated as both a City Landmark and State Landmark.

The War Memorial is a charitable trust department, in which the Board of Trustees has
exclusive charge over its assets. In 2007, the Board of Trustees approved a resolution,
authorizing the Director of Real Estate to obtain City Zoning Administrator approval for the
transferable development rights of the War Memorial complex.

According to the Board of Trustees resolution, the Director of Real Estate, with approval from
the Managing Director of the War Memorial, could negotiate and award agreements for the
sale of TDR for the War Memorial complex. Proceeds from the sale, net of transaction costs,
are to be deposited into a segregated, interest-bearing account solely for use by the War -
Memorial, subject to appropriation approval by the Board of Supervisors.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING v JANUARY 15,2014

War Memorial Veterans Building Project

The City has begun renovation of the War Memorial Veterans Building, including seismic
upgrades, accessibility, life safety and building code improvements, and replacement or
improvements to building systems. The construction of the Veterans Building improvements
began on July 1, 2013 and is scheduled to be completed by July 2015.

Total construction costs are currently estimated at approximately $104 million. The total War
Memorial Seismic Upgrade and Improvement Project current projected budget is $154.3
million, which includes project management, designs and permits; construction costs;
hazardous material abatement; relocation costs for existing tenants; and interest and debt
service reserves. The funding sources for the War Memorial Seismic Upgrade and Improvement
Project include: (a) $132,455,590 from Certificates of Participation proceeds (b) $6,300,000 of
War Memorial Department capital funds; and (c) $1,000,000 of Arts Commission capital funds,
as summarized in Attachment Il to this report.

FISCAL IMPACTS

Amount of TDRs Available

To determine the available TDRs, the difference between the building’s existing floor area ratio
and the amount of square footage allowed under zoning limits is calculated. Mr. Updike advises
that the TDR available at the War Memorial is estimated to be 1,222,280 square feet. However,
Mr. Updike notes that the Planning Department has just begun the formal certification of the
total TDR available at the War Memorial, which is anticipated to be completed by February 1,
2014. Mr. Updike advises that the proposed resolution would sell up to 1,100,000 square feet
of TDR, or 122,280 square feet less than the current estimated total available, in order to leave
some margin for error and aIIow the War Memorial some modest expan5|on potential for
future improvements.

Fair Market Value for TDR

The Real Estate Division authorized an appraisal, which was conducted in March 2013 by
Carneghi-Blum & Partners, Inc., a private real estate appraisal firm, of the market value price
per square foot of the TDRs at the War Memorial Veterans Building. Mr. Updike advises that
this appraisal was commissioned for a specific request to transfer 151,545 square feet of TDR ‘
from the War Memorial for use by the Transbay Tower. Mr. Updike notes that this transfer of
TDR from the War Memorial did not occur because the Transbay Tower selected two private
sector sellers who could complete their TDR transactions more quickly than the City.

According to this March 2013 apprai'sal, between 2000 and 2012, the market value of TDRs
generally fluctuated between $18 and $38 per square foot, with such pricing reflecting both the
available supply and demand to purchase TDRs, which generally reflect real estate and
economic development demands. This appraisal found that the March 15, 2013 market value*

* As approved by the Board of Supervisors on July 26, 2011 (Ordinance 149-11).
4 Market value is deﬁned as the most probable prlce which the property should bring in a competitive and open sale.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY 15,2014

of the 151,454 square feet of TDR at the War Memorial Veterans Building was $24 per square
foot or a total value of approximately $3,640,000.

Sale of TDRs

Although the March 2013 market value appraisal was for $24 per square foot, the proposed
resolution authorizes the Real Estate Division to sell up to 1,100,000 square feet of TDRs for not
less than $25 per square foot, or $1 more than the recent appraisal. Mr. Updike advises that the
proposed minimum of $25 per square foot is based on more recent discussions with real estate
brokers and is reflective of recent market activity. Assuming sale of all 1,100,000 square feet at
$25 per square foot would result in total revenues of $27,500,000.

However, Mr. Updike advises that the proposed sale of the War Memorial TDRs would likely be
conducted on a rolling basis, of first come-first served, such that there are likely to be various
purchasers of the 1,100,000 TDRs over a period of several years. According to Mr. Updike, due
to the nature of the market, a party offering to sell TDRs must wait for prospective developers
to approach the City with a desire to purchase these TDRs. Mr. Updike notes that he has had
inquiries regarding the proposed TDRs, but cannot comment on the specifics at this time.

Mr. Updike notes that the Real Estate Division will monitor the TDR market and at appropriate
. times over the next several years, will secure additional appraisals of the TDR market to ensure
that the City is securing a fair market price for any remaining balance of TDR square footage.
Mr. Updike estimates that occasional appraisals over the next two to three years will cost -
approximately $15,000.

Administrative Costs of TDRs

The City’s administrative costs to execute and complete the TDR sales transactions would be
deducted from the gross revenues received. Mr. Updike anticipates City staff costs to negotiate
each TDR transaction of between $10,000 and $25,000, depending on how many transactions
are required to exhaust the 1,100,000 square feet of TDRs at the War Memorial, and the level
of complexity of each transaction. In addition, Mr. Updike estimates that the title company
costs will be approximately $3,000 per transaction. Mr. Updike advises that the Real Estate
Division anticipates using a boilerplate sales agreement to limit the legal transaction costs to
execute and record the TDR certificates of transfer and negotiate and execute the related
agreements.

Given that the number of transactions cannot be specified at this time, the total administrative
costs to sell all 1,100,000 TDRs cannot be estimated. In addition, the timing for sale of all
1,100,000 cannot be determined. Therefore, the timing for the receipt of all of the TDR sale
proceeds and the total net proceeds to be realized by the War Memorial cannot be calculated
at this time. " ‘

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING J ANUARY 15,2014

Use of TDR Revenues

Under the proposed resolution, the net proceeds from the sale of up to 1,100,000 TDR by the
War Memorial would be used solely for the rehabilitation and restoration of the War Memorial
Complex, which may include payment of debt service, in accordance with the Secretary of the
Interior Standards. According to Ms. Beth Murray, the Managing Director of the War Memorial
and Performing Arts Center, and as summarized in the War Memorial Budget Status Report
included as Attachment Il to this report, the current projected costs for the War Memorial
renovation project of approximately $154.3 million is approximately $14.5 million greater than
the current budgeted funding sources totaling $139.8 million. Ms. Murray advises that the
projected $14.5 million deficit is primarily due to higher construction bids than anticipated and
the potential need for a higher 18% contingency due to the complexity of the seismic upgrades
and historic restoration. Ms. Murray advises that the net revenues received from the proposed
TDR sales would be used to address the shortfall in the War Memorial capital improvement
project. Appropriation of all revenues received from the sale of such TDRs would be subject to
appropriation approval by the Board of Supervisors.

| POLICY CONSIDERATION

‘The proposed resolution would authorize the Director of the Real Estate Division to negotiate,
execute and record the necessary documents for the sale of up to 1,100,000 square feet of TDR
from the War Memorial Complex over several years, at a sales price of at least $25 per square
feet, without subsequent Board of Supervisors approval. All revenues from the sales, less the
administrative and transaction costs, would be placed in a separate account to be used to fund
the shortfall to rehabilitate and restore the War Memorial Complex, subject to Board of
Supervisors appropriation approval. However, the actual price of each TDR sale is not currently
known, the specified developers and/or parcels for the sale to be transferred have not been
identified and the total value of the sale and the related administrative costs are not currently
known such that the net value of the transactions cannot be estimated at this time.

Under the proposed resolution, the Director of the Real Estate Division would be required to
report to the Capital Planning Committee (CPC) and the Board of Supervisors’ Budget and
Finance Committee at the end of each quarter on the results of the sales of City-owned TDRs.
In accordance with the proposed resolution, if no TDR sales occurred in the previous quarter,
then this quarterly reporting requirement would be waived.

In addition to the proposed sale of up to 1,100,000 square feet of TDR from the War Memorial
Complex, Mr. Updike advises that the Real Estate Division has identified approximately
2,500,000 square feet of TDRs that may potentially be available, or a total of approximately
3,600,000 square feet of TDRs. Such additional TDRs are potentially available from City Hall,
Asian Art Museum, Bill Graham Auditorium and 101 Grove Street (Public Health Building).

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY 15,2014

Given that this would be the second’ offering of such public TDRs, the Budget and Legislative
Analyst recommends that the proposed resolution be amended to require the Director of
Property to submit a future resolution to the Board of Supervisors reauthorizing such TDR sales
immediately upon reaching projected sales of 550,000 gross square feet of TDRs. This
amendment would enable the Board of Supervisors to review and analyze the history of the
TDR sales and potentially adjust the minimum sales price of TDRs once the City has experience
in initially selling 550,000 square feet, or approximately one-half of the available TDRs from the
War Memorial. At the same time, the proposed amendment would enable the full certification
of the requested up to 1,100,000 TDRs and provide sufficient capacity of 550,000 square feet
of TDRs to be sold at a minimum of $25 per square foot to provide immediate revenues for the
War Memorial Complex capital improvement project. Mr, Updike concurs with the proposed
recommendation.

RECOMIMENDATIONS

1. Amend the proposed resolution on page 2, line 20 to add (iii) the Director of Property
shall submit enabling legislation to the Board of Supervisors to reauthorize such TDR
sales immediately upon reaching sales of 550,000 gross square feet (such legislation to
adjust the minimum sales price of TDRs as necessary). '

2. Approve the proposed resolution as amended.

* The first City offering of TDRs occurred in the early 2000s when Continental Development Corporation San
Francisco LLC (CDC) approached the City about purchasing TDRs from the Old Mint property for development of
the InterContinental San Francisco Hotel. This offering resulted in the modification of the City’s Planning Code to
make Public (P) zoned lots eligible to transfer TDRs. In 2003, the City certified 267,728 TDRs from the Old Mint
and in 2005 CDC bought 253,195 TDRs at $5.51 per TDR, for $1,395,000. This $5.51 per TDR sales price from the
Old Mint is the lowest known sales price for TDRs. The remaining 14,533 TDRs were sold for $18 per TDR or
$261,954. The TDR sale proceeds totaling $1.7 million are a revenue source to rehabilitate and restore the Old Mint.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



"UdONVHONN NIVAZY LOT LINIINdOTIAIA IHL OL 3719VIIT1ddVY SNOILLVLIWIT HO
S3TNY ¥3HLO0 ANV dO ‘SYIMOL NIIMLIE ZO_._.<W_<n_m_w ‘SS3OJV LHOITNNS MOVELIS MINd ‘LHOIFH ‘2

3118 SIHL NO-DONId1INg dS ooo 0§
v OL ._.Zm__zn_o._m;m_n_ SLIWIT 3LIS 48 000°0} ¥ ZO § 40 ¥Vd NV "F1dAVX3 ¥0d4 'NO L1ing Si ._._ LS m:._._.

—
o
Q
£
=
S

oNlaling

QIHYYINANYT
~HLIM LOT ONINOZ (V) 0119y
NO SLHOI VIuY Y0014
~LNIWdo13A3a 318YMOTIV

a3asnNn
. \ LINIT LHOIH
107 | 318YMOTIV
d34SNvdlL -

INJNdOTIAIA SLHOIY INJWNdO13A3A

A3SNNN A3YYIASNYYL



Attachment Il

(cz0'o6v'vT) $  209°TSTPSTS  06S'SSL6ET $ 00070007 000°00€'s ¢  065'sSYZET $ 139an4 15370¥d TVLOL
- 0655511 065°SST'T | - - 0BS'SST'T | $1500 2UBUIY
- 000°0LY | 00004t - 000°0L1 | - yuwdinb3 vg s8uiysiuing fsaunixid
- 000'SZZ'T 000'522°T - - 000'52Z'T uonedolRy
- 000005 .000°005 - - 000005 vt.o>> S UONIINISUOI-ISO
- OTY'£9T'9T 0Tv£92°9Z - T8S'€09 6e8'e99’sz - (wswsBeuen paofoid ‘uBisaq I/y) $1503 305
- 09V'1E5°T 0S¥'TE6'T &HD 62E'€6 TLE078T AsusBunuo) 19/AD
(pov'ses’e) oLT'LTL'ST zL8'8L6's 00006 €995y e xed AsusBupuon comﬁsbmco.u
(809725£°€) $ 998%86°€0T ¢ 86774286 S ovT'Z68 Lyb'999y  § 145’8996 ¢ [B104 UOIIOMIISUOD

v . 000089t JuswRleqy s|euRlely snopaezey

,, TL88T0°T6 & UOIIINIISUCD

Ioueiep uosfoig 1320N8 1Vi0oL UOISSILIOS JeLICIUB Al JBAR 5403-4523 uondinsag

BN Sy 48

€T0Z VT Joguancn - woday sniels 1a8png

SINIWINOYLINI 8 3AVED4N DINSIES DNITTING SNYHILIA TVIHOWITIN ¥YM



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR ‘EDWIN M. LEE

SAN FRANCISCO MAYOR
TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
FROM: ¢“Mayor Edwin M. Lee |
RE: - War Memorial Compléx — 301 and 401 Van Ness — Sale of Transferable
‘Development Rights '
DATE: December 10, 2013

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors is the resolution authorizing the
Director of Property to sell up to 1,100,000 gross square feet of transferable
development rights (“TDR”) from the War Memorial Complex, 301 and 401 Van Ness
Avenue, San Francisco, at fair market value, and to execute and record Certificates of
Transfer and to take such additional actions as may be necessary to effectuate one or
more TDR transfers in accordance with Planning Code Section 128.

Please note this item is cosponsored by Superviéors Chiu and Wiener
| request that thié item be calendared in Budget and Finance Committee.

Should you have any questions, please contact Jason Elliott (415) 554-5103.

cc. Supervisor David Chiu
Supervisor Scott Wiener

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, Room 200
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681

TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141 | /2l 92



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY 8,2014

Iitem 3 Departments:
File 13-1193 Real Estate
War Memorial

Legislative Objectives

¢ The proposed resolution authorizes the sale of up to 1,100,000 gross square feet of Transferable
Development Rights (TDR) from the War Memorial Complex at no less than $25 per square foot,
in accordance with City Planning Code 128. '

Key Points

e Under Planning Code Section 128, owners of historic buildings located in C-3 Zoning Districts
may ask the Planning Department to certify their unused potential, known as transferable
development rights (TDR). Once certified, the TDR units may then be transferred via a sale to
another property in any other C-3 District. Each TDR is equal to one square foot of floor area.

e The revenue generated from the TDR sale must be used to rehabilitate the historic building
according to the U.S. Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Treatment of Historic Properties.

e On July 1, 2013, the City began renovation of the War Memorial Veterans Building, including
seismic upgrades, accessibility, life safety and building code improvements, and replacement or
improvements to building systems, at a current projected budget of $154.3 million.

Fiscal Impacts

e A March 2013 appraisal by Carneghi-Blum & Partners, Inc. of TDRs at the War Memorial
Veterans Building determined a market value of $24 per square foot. The proposed resolution
authorizes the Real Estate Division to sell TDRs for not less than $25 per square foot, or $1 more
than the recent appraisal based on more recent market activity.

e Assuming sale of all 1,100,000 at $25 per square foot results in total revenues of $27,500,000.

e Staff administrative costs of $10,000 and $25,000 per transaction, and title company fees of
- $3,000 per transaction, are estimated based on number of transactions and level of complexity.

e Net proceeds from the sale of up to 1,100,000 TDRs would be used for the War Memorial
renovation project, which is currently projected to have a $14.5 million funding shortfall.

Policy Considerations
e Given that this would be the first offering of such public TDRs, amend the proposed resolution

for the Director of Property to submit a future resolution to the Board of Supervisors
reauthorizing such TDR sales upon reaching sales of 550,000 gross square feet of TDRs.

Rec_ommendations

e Amend the proposed resolution on page 2, line 20 to add (jii) the Director of Property shall
submit enabling legislation to the Board of Supervisors to reauthorize such TDR sales
immediately upon reaching sales of 550,000 gross square feet (such legislation to adjust the
minimum sales price of TDRs as necessary).

e Approve the proposed resolution as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY §, 2014

MANDATE STATEMENT AND BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

According to Charter Section 9.118(c), the sale or other transfer of real property owned by the

"City and County of San Francisco shall first be approved by resolution of the Board of
Supervisors. In addition, Planning Code Section 128 specifies the definitions, requirements and
procedures for determining and cancelling Transfer of Development Rights (TDR) as well as the
preservation, rehabilitation and maintenance requirements.

Background

In the mid-1980s, the City established the Transfer of Development Rights program to allow the
sale of unused development potential from preservation properties to development properties.
The goal was to generate income for the maintenance and preservation of historic buildings,
while allowing new developments to build higher. Under Planning Code Section 128, owners of
historic buildings located in C-3 Zoning Districts! may ask the Planning Department to certify
their unused potential, known as transferable development rights (TDR).

Once certified, the TDR units may then be transferred via a sale to another property in any
other C-3 District. As of 2007, TDRs may also be transferred from any lot zoned P (public),
provided that the other conditions for transfer outlined in Section 128(a)(4) are met. The
revenue generated from the TDR sale must be used to rehabilitate the historic building
according to the U.S. Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Treatment of Historic Properties.

Each TDR unit is equal to one square foot of gross floor area. To calculate the TDR available
from a preservation property, the difference between the building’s existing floor area ratio
(FAR) and that allowed under zoning limits is determined. Attachment | to this report, provided
by Mr. John Updike, Director of Real Estate, graphically depicts how the unused development
rights from a landmarked building would be transferred for use by another development parcel.
Development properties may obtain TDR to build beyond what is allowed under FAR limits and
up to zoned height limits. They may not, however, use TDR to exceed or disregard height, bulk,
and setback limits, sunlight access requirements, or other restrictions.

Based on a recent study?, the City has certified approximately 5.4 million square feet of TDR
originating from 112 buildings downtown. Of the total certified TDRs, approximately 2.9 million
square feet has been used for 34 projects, leaving a remaining balance of approximately 2.5

' C-3 Zoning D1str1cts are defined as downtown commercial districts and include Support (S), General (G), Office
(O) or Retail (R) uses. In accordance with Section 128 of the Planning Code, any C-3 District parcel may be the
recipient parcels for a TDR transaction.

2 San Francisco’s Transfer of Development Rights Program report. dated June, 2013, completed by the Seifel
Consulting Inc. and C.H. Elliott & Associates for the San Francisco Planning Department.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY 8, 2014

million square feet. The average amount of TDR used on each receiving site is 84,000 square
feet, with half of the parcels requiring less than 40,000 square feet.

Average annual demand for TDR since the program’s inception has been approximately 100,000
square feet. However, the demand for TDRs generally varies with market conditions and the
development cycle, such that when development is active, TDRs tend to be in greatest demand.
An estimated total of 1.3 million TDR square feet is needed for projects that are currently in the
development pipeline. Mr. Updike also notes that the market conditions are very favorable
now given the current real estate market.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would authorize the Director of Real Estate to:

(1) sell up.to 1,100,000 gross square feet of Transferabnle Development Rights (TDR) from
the War Memorial Complex, at no less than $25 per square foot,

(2) execute and record the Certificates of Transfer and negotiate and execute the related
agreements as necessary,

(3) make sure the agreeménts are acceptable to the Managing Director of the War
Memorial,

(4) place funds from the sale of the TDRs into an account solely for the rehabilitation and
restoration of the War Memorial Complex in accordance with the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards,

(5) take such additional actions as may be necessary to effectuate one or more TDR
transfers in accordance with Planning Code Section 128, and

(6) report to the Capital Planning Committee and the Board of Supervisors’ Budget and
Finance Committee at the end of each quarter on the results of the sales of City-owned
TDRs.

War Memorial Complex

The San Francisco War Memorial complex includes two buildings, the War Memorial Opera
House and the War Memorial Veterans Building at 301 and 401 Van Ness Avenue respectively,
and the adjoining outdoor Memorial Court, all of which were completed in 1932. The complex.
is designated as both a City Landmark and State Landmark.

The War Memorial is a charitable trust department, in which the Board of Trustees has
exclusive charge over its assets. In 2007, the Board of Trustees approved a resolution,
authorizing the Director of Real Estate to obtain City Zoning Administrator approval for the
transferable development rights of the War Memorial complex.

According to the Board of Trustees resolution, the Director of Real Estate, with approval from
the Managing Director of the War Memorial, could negotiate and award agreements for the
sale of TDR for the War Memorial complex. Proceeds from the sale, net of transaction costs,
are to be deposited into a segregated, interest-bearing account solely for use by the War
Memorial, subject to appropriation approval by the Board of Supervisors.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY 8,2014

War Memorial Veterans Building Project

The City has begun renovation of the War Memorial Veterans Building, including seismic
upgrades, accessibility, life safety and building code improvements, and replacement or
improvements to building systems. The construction of the Veterans Building improvements
began on July 1, 2013 and is scheduled to be completed by July 2015.

Total construction costs are currently estimated at approximately $104 million. The total War
Memorial Seismic Upgrade and Improvement Project current projected budget is $154.3
‘million, which includes project management, designs and permits; construction costs;
hazardous material abatement; relocation costs for existing tenants; and interest and debt
service reserves. The funding sources for the War Memorial Seismic Upgrade and Improvement
Project include: (a) $132,455,590 from Certificates of Participation proceeds3; (b) $6,300,000 of
War Memorial Department capital funds; and (c) $1,000,000 of Arts Commission capital funds,
as summarized in Attachment Il to this report. '

FISCAL IMPACTS

Amount of TDRs Available

To determine the available TDRs, the difference between the building’s existing floor area ratio
and the amount of square footage allowed under zoning limits is calculated. Mr. Updike advises
that the TDR available at the War Memorial is estimated to be 1,222,280 square feet. However,
Mr. Updike notes that the Planning Department has just begun the formal certification of the
total TDR available at the War Memorial, which is anticipated to be completed by February 1,
2014. Mr. Updike advises that the proposed resolution would sell up to 1,100,000 square feet
of TDR, or 122,280 square feet less than the current estimated total available, in order to leave
some margin for error and allow the War Memorial some modest expansion potential for
future improvements. '

Fair Market Value for TDR

The Real Estate Division authorized an appraisal, which was conducted in March 2013 by
Carneghi-Blum. & Partners, Inc., a private real estate appraisal firm, of the market value price
per square foot of the TDRs at the War Memorial Veterans Building. Mr. Updike advises that
this appraisal was commissioned for a specific request to transfer 151,545 square feet of TDR
from the War Memorial for use by the Transbay Tower. Mr. Updike notes that this transfer of
TDR from the War Memorial did not occur because the Transbay Tower selected two private
sector sellers who could complete their TDR transactions more quickly than the City.

According to this March 2013 appraisal, between 2000 and 2012, the market value of TDRs
fluctuated between $18 and $38 per square foot, with such pricing reflecting both the available
supply and demand to purchase TDRs, which generally reflect real estate and economic
development demands. This appraisal found that the March 15, 2013 market value* of the

? As approved by the Board of Supervisors on July 26, 2011 (Ordinance 149-11).
* Market value is defined as the most probable price which the property should bring in a competitive and open sale.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS _ BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING J ANUARY 8,2014

151,454 square feet of TDR at the War Memorial Veterans Building was $24 per square foot or
a total value of approximately $3,640,000.

Sale of TDRs

Although the March 2013 market value appraisal was for $24 per square foot, the proposed
resolution authorizes the Real Estate Division to sell up to 1,100,000 square feet of TDRs for not
less than $25 per square foot, or $1 more than the recent appraisal. Mr. Updike advises that the
proposed minimum of $25 per square foot is based on more recent discussions with real estate
brokers and is reflective of recent market activity. Assuming sale of all 1,100,000 square feet at
$25 per square foot would result in total revenues of $27,500,000.

However, Mr. Updike advises that the proposed sale of the War Memorial TDRs would likely be
conducted on a rolling basis, of first come-first served, such that there is likely to be various
purchasers of the 1,100,000 TDRs over a period of several years. According to Mr. Updike, due
to the nature of the market, a party offering to sell TDRs must wait for prospective developers
to approach the City with a desire to purchase these TDRs. Mr. Updike notes that he has had
inquiries regarding the proposed TDRs, but cannot comment on the specifics at this time.

Mr. Updike notes that the Real Estate Division will monitor the TDR market and at appropriate
times over the next several years, will secure additional appraisals of the TDR market to ensure
that the City is securing a fair market price for any remaining balance of TDR square footage.
Mr. Updike estimates that occasional appraisals over the next two to three years will cost
approximately $15,000.

Administrative Costs of TDRs

The City’s administrative costs to execute and complete the TDR sales transactions would be
deducted from the gross revenues received. Mr. Updike anticipates City staff costs to negotiate
each TDR transaction of between $10,000 and $25,000, depending on how many transactions
are required to exhaust the 1,100,000 square feet of TDRs at the War Memorial, and the level
of complexity of each transaction. In addition, Mr. Updike estimates that the title company
costs will be approximately $3,000 per transaction. Mr. Updike advises that the Real Estate
Division anticipates using a boilerplate sales agreement to limit the legal transaction costs to
execute and record the TDR certificates of transfer and negotiate and execute the related
agreements. "

Given that the number of transactions cannot be specified at this time, the total administrative
costs to sell all 1,100,000 TDRs cannot be estimated. In addition, the timing for sale of all
1,100,000 cannot be determined. Therefore, the timing for the receipt of all of the TDR sale
proceeds and the total net proceeds to be realized by the War Memorial cannot be calculated
at this time.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY 8, 2014 .

Use of TDR Revenueé

Under the proposed resolution, the net proceeds from the sale of up to 1,100,000 TDR by the
War Memorial would be used solely for the rehabilitation and restoration of the War Memorial
Complex, which may include payment of debt service, in accordance with the Secretary of the
Interior Standards. According to Ms. Beth Murray, the Managing Director of the War Memorial
and Performing Arts Center, and as summarized in the War Memorial Budget Status Report
included as Attachment Il to this report, the current projected costs for the War Memorial
renovation project of approximately $154.3 million is approximately $14.5 million greater than
the current budgeted funding sources totaling $139.8 million. Ms. Murray advises that the
projected $14.5 million deficit is primarily due to higher construction bids than anticipated and
the potential need for a higher 18% contingency due to the complexity of the seismic upgrades
and historic restoration. Ms. Murray advises that the net revenues received from the proposed
TDR sales would be used to address the shortfall in the War Memorial capital improvement
project. Appropriation of all revenues received from the sale of such TDRs would be subject to -
appropriation approval by the Board of Supervisors. '

POLICY CONSIDERATION

The proposed resolution would authorize the Director of the Real Estate Division to negotiate,
execute and record the necessary documents for the sale of up to 1,100,000 square feet of TDR
from the War Memorial Complex over several years, at a sales price of at least $25 per square
feet, without subsequent Board of Supervisors approval. All revenues from the sales, less the
administrative and transaction costs, would be placed in a separate account to be used to fund
the shortfall to rehabilitate and restore the War Memorial Complex, subject to Board of
Supervisors appropriation approval. However, the actual price of each TDR sale is not currently
known, the specified developers and/or parcels for the sale to be transferred have not been
identified and the total value of the sale and the related administrative costs are not currently
known such that the net value of the transactions cannot be estimated at this time.

Under the proposed resolution, the Director of the Real Estate Division would be required to
report to the Capital Planning Committee (CPC) and the Board of Supervisors’ Budget and
Finance Committee at the end of each quarter on the results of the sales of City-owned TDRs.
In accordance with the proposed resolution, if no TDR sales occurred in the previous quarter,
then this quarterly reporting requirement would be waived. '

In addition to the proposed sale of up to 1,100,000 square feet of TDR from the War Memorial
Complex, Mr. Updike advises that the Real Estate Division has identified approximately
2,500,000 square feet of TDRs that may potentially be available, or a total of approximately
3,600,000 square feet of TDRs. Such additional TRRs are potentially available from City Hall,
Asian Art Museum, Bill Graham Auditorium and 101 Grove Street (Public Health Building).

Given that this would be the first offering of such public TDRs, the Budget and Legislative
Analyst recommends that the proposed resolution be amended to require the Director of
Property to submit a future resolution to the Board of Supervisors reauthorizing such TDR sales
immediately upon reaching projected sales of 550,000 gross square feet of TDRs. This

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
100 -



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY §8,2014

amendment would enable the Board of Supervisors to review and analyze the history of the
TDR sales and potentially adjust the minimum sales price of TDRs once the City has experience
in initially selling 550,000 square feet, or approximately one-half of the available TDRs from the
War Memorial. At the same time, the proposed amendment would enable the full certification
of the requested up to 1,100,000 TDRs and provide sufficient capacity of 550,000 square feet
of TDRs to be sold at a minimum of $25 per square foot to provide immediate revenues for the
War Memorial Complex capital improvement project. Mr. Updike concurs with the proposed
recommendation. :

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Amend the proposed resolution on page 2, line 20 to add (iii) the Director of Property
shall submit enabling legislation to the Board of Supervisors to reauthorize such TDR
sales immediately upon reaching sales of 550,000 gross square feet (such legislation to
adjust the minimum sales price of TDRs as necessary).

2. Approve the proposed resolution as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
11



.mez<_._oz: NIVIW3Y 1017 LIN3NdOTdASd FHL OL1 378VII1ddVY SNOILVLIWIT d0
S3TNY YIHLO ANY HO "'SYIMOL NIIMLIF NOILVHVYHIS 'SSITOV LHOITINNS ‘MIVELAS ‘MINg ‘LHOIFH ¢

"3LIS SIHL NO 9NIa1ing 48 000°0S
V.0l ._.ZmZ,n_O._m_>m_o SLIWIT 3LIS 4S 0000} ¥V NO G 4O ¥Vd NV ‘ITdNVX3 ¥04 "NO L7INg SI LI 3LIS IHL

40 32IS IHL OL VILNILOd VIV ANWIXYI S.ONIATINE V 40 OILVY IHL SI (4v4) O1LVY VIHY ¥OOTH i}

tachment |

oNIaTIng

QINUYWANYT . N
HLIM LOT ONINOZ | (V) O1L7Y
NO SLHOIY N e VIV ¥OO14
LN3INd013A3a L . e _—318YMOT1V
a3aSNNA g | | f

zLIWIT LHOI13H

1071 319YMOTTV

H34SNVHl

107 &
ININdO13AAIA SLHOIM INIWd0T3A3A

d3SNNN AIHHIISNYHL



Attachment Il

(zT0'96p'¥T) $  Z09ISTYSI $

06S°65£°6€T $  0O0'000'T 000005’ §  065'SSY'ZEL 3 1394089 1030¥d IVLOL
- 065'SST'T 068°SST'T - - 055°68T'T S1507) @3Ueuly
- Doo‘oLY 000°0LY - 000°0Ly ~ uawdinb? g sSurysiLang /saan
- - 000°STTT 000'522'T - - ouo,mmma_ uoielojay
- 000°00s 000008 - - 000’008 340 B3S UO1DNIISUO)-1S0d
- oﬁ\BN.mN_ 0T¥'£92°9T - T8S'€09 628'¢99°'s7  (usweBeuel 108f0id ‘uSissq ‘3/Y) $150D Jos
- 0SY'TE6'T 09P'1E6'T &hﬁ 62e'ss TZE0Z8T AouaBunuod 9B/IND
(VOY'BEL'®)  9LT'LTLST 7L8'8L6'6 00006 £HO'aSY [rrabadradd AsuaBugiuoy uononIsuoD
(809'25L°S) $ 998'¥8G'E0T $  8STLTTYE $  OVTTER Lyv'999'y  §  TLS'899'T6 $ [e30L UonoNISUCD
000059t JUPWNeqy S|eldIR snoplezey
TLE8°8T0I6 S . HoIINLISUCD
dueuen uoIalolg 130N TVIOL  uoissimwo) jeUOWIN Sem Sd0I~4SDD uondinsag
_ FTE=20 ] 1 SV 4§ |

£10Z ‘¥T Jaquanop - Hoday sniels 198png

SLNINIACHINI @ 3AVEDdN JINSITS ONIQTING SNVHILIA TYIRHONTIN HYM

13



WAR MEMORIAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES
San Francisco War Memorial and Performing Arts Center

Resolution authorizing the Director of Property of the City and County of San Francisco to sell
Transferable Development Rights (“TDR™) from the War Memorial Complex.

RESOLUTION NO. 07-26

RESOLVED, By the Board of Trustees of the War Memorial of San TFrancisco, a charitable trust
department under Article V of the San Francisco Chatter with exclusive charge over its
assefs, that it hereby authorizes the Director of Property of the City and County of San
Francisco to apply on behalf of the War Memorial to the City Zoning Administrator for a
Statement of Eligibility in accordance with the procedure described in Section 128 of the
Planning Code, and to negotiate and enter into contracts for the sale of Transferable
Development Rights (“TDR”) from the War Memorial Complex, located at 301 and 401
Van Ness Avenuc and identified as Block 0786A, Lot I, which contains two buildings
known as the War Memorial Opera House and the War Memorial Veterans Building, in
order to expedite the receipt of funds for the City’s restoration and rehabilitation of the War
Memorial Complex.

The Director of Property shall execute this authority in accordance with the following
procedures;

1) The Director of Property shali notify the Managing Director of the War Memorial of
any offers to purchase or other inquires regarding TDR from the War Memorial
Complex.

2) The Director of Property shall negotiate contracts for the sale of TDR from the War
Memorial Complex in accordance with procedures approved by ordinance of the San
Francisco Board of Supervisors.

3) The Director of Properly shall obtain approval from the Managing Director of the War
Memorial before awarding contracts for the sale of TDR from the War Memorial
Complex. '

4) The Director of Propérty shall deduct from the gross proceeds received from the sale of
TDR from the War Memorial Complex (a) administrative costs incurred by the
Department of Real Estate and the Planning Department in connection wilth their
determination of the tair market value of the TDR, (b) fees and costs in connection with
the Statement of Eligibility, and (c) the costs and expenses of the Department of Real
Estate, the Planning Department, and ihe City Attorney’s Office in connection with the
sale of TDR from the War Mcmorial Complex.

5) Net proceeds from the sale of TDR from the War Memorial Complex shall be deposited
in a segregated, interest bearing account established by the City’s Controller’s Office
specifically for the War Memorial Complex. Such account shall be designated as a
special fund category eight, in accordance with Section 10.100-1 of the San Francisco
Administrative Code, except that all accrued interest shall be credited to the account
regardless of the (und balance, and none of the net sales proceeds shall be transferred to
the City’s General Fund. Net salés proceeds from the sale of TDR from the War
Memorial Complex shall temain a trust asset of the charitable trust department, the War
Memorial and Performing Arts Center. I ‘

Adopted by the War Memorial Board of Trustees on May 10, 2007. Cogn v
¢y - Lo
o e A :
0r8aey [ dtr—
Gregory . Ridenonr
Exccutive Secrelary



